

No. 23-3091

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**SCOTT JOHNSON, HARLENE HOYT, COVEY FIND KENNEL, LLC,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

**JUSTIN SMITH, D.V.M., in his official capacity as Animal Health Commissioner  
at the Kansas Department of Agriculture,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Kansas  
Case No. 6:22-cv-1243-KHV-ADM  
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, presiding

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Markham S. Chenoweth  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
mark.chenoweth@ncla.legal  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ‘CLOSELY REGULATED BUSINESS’ EXCEPTION APPLIES TO THE DOG TRAINING INDUSTRY, AND THAT THE WARRANTLESS INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS THUS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	4
A. The Act’s Unannounced, Warrantless Inspections Are Searches Under Either the Property-Based or Privacy-Based Approach to the Fourth Amendment.....	4
B. As the Unannounced, Warrantless Inspections Are Property-Based Searches, the ‘Closely Regulated Business’ Exception Cannot Apply.....	7
C. Even If the ‘Closely Regulated Business’ Exception Applied to Physical Searches, the Exception’s Requirements Are Not Met Here .....	9
1. Dog Training and Handling Is Not a ‘Closely Regulated Industry’.....	10
2. The District Court Identified No Basis to Find that Dog Training and Handling Businesses Pose a Threat to the Public.....	15
3. The District Court Provided No Basis to Conclude Warrantless Searches Are ‘Necessary’ to Advance a Substantial Government Interest .....	16
D. The Government’s Voluntary Consent Argument Justifying the Unannounced, Warrantless Inspections Also Fails .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes*, 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016) .....18

*Byrd v. United States*, 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....5

*California v. Acevedo*, 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....17

*Calzone v. Olson*, 931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019) .....15

*Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of S.F.*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) ..... 5, 7

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 5, 6

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*, 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....*passim*

*Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States*, 397 U.S. 72 (1970) .....10

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*, 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....17

*Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff*,  
     No. CIV. 1:CV-09-0258, 2009 WL 2948527 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009) .....12

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....22

*Donovan v. Dewey*, 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....10, 17, 20

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....8

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States*, 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) .....13

*Garrity v. New Jersey*, 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....22

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....9

*Kerr v. Kimmell*, 740 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Kan. 1990) .....17

*Kilgore v. City of S. El Monte*, 3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021) .....15

*Lesser v. Espy*, 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*, 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 19

*Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.*, 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 7, 11

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Com.*,

60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....12

*Mimics, Inc. v. Vill. of Angel Fire*, 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 17

*New York v. Burger*, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....*passim*

*Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....22

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation*,

840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Rush v. Obledo*, 756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11

*State v. Marsh*, 823 P.2d 823 (Kan. Ct. App. 1991) .....17

*State v. Warren*, 395 Mont. 15 (2019) .....12

*Taylor v. City of Saginaw*, 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 6, 7, 8

*United States v. Biswell*, 406 U.S. 311 (1972) ..... 10, 20

*United States v. Bute*, 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir.1994) .....9

*United States v. Cantu*, 684 F. App’x 703 (10th Cir. 2017) .....6

*United States v. Hajduk*, 396 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2005) .....13

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) ..... 6, 7, 8

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. Of Mich., S. Div.*, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....9

*Zadeh v. Robinson*, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 20

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5123 .....14  
7 U.S.C. § 2131, *et seq.* .....13  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2502 .....19  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1701, *et seq.* .....2, 20, 22  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1709 .....19

**Other Authorities**

PHILIP HAMBURGER, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER AND FREEDOM  
(Harvard Univ. Press, 2021) .....22  
S. Rep. No. 89-1281 .....17

**Regulations**

9 C.F.R. § 1.1 *et seq.* .....13  
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 61-1-1.....14  
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 69-13-2.....14  
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-21.....20  
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-8.....19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....4  
U.S. Const. amend. XXI.....14
